

No. 20-3166

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTINA TAYLOR and DONALD TAYLOR
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

LM INSURANCE CORPORATION
Defendant/Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CHRISTINA TAYLOR and DONALD TAYLOR

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas
Honorable John W. Broomes
District Court Case No. 19-1030-JWB

Kevin M. McMaster, #11903
McMaster & McMaster, LLC
P.O. Box 2684
Wichita, Kansas 67201-2684
(316) 263-4281
kmm@mcmasterlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE	3
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	8
V.	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	10
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
A.	Liberty Mutual’s Motion For Summary Judgment should have been denied.	11
	1. Liberty Mutual’s Motion For Summary Judgment should have been denied because there was a dispute as to a material fact.	11
	2. Liberty Mutual’s Motion For Summary Judgment should have been denied because no reasonable prudent insured (ordinary person) would apply the intentional loss exclusion to the facts of this case.	15
	3. Liberty Mutual’s Motion For Summary Judgment should have been denied because the language used to restrict or limit coverage is not clear and is uncertain.	20
	4. Liberty Mutual’s Motion For Summary Judgment should have been denied because the language relied upon by Defendant is ambiguous.	22
	5. Liberty Mutual’s Motion For Summary Judgment should have been denied because the <i>Thomas</i> test does not apply to an exclusion for intentional loss.	25

B.	Taylors’ Motion For Summary Judgment should have been granted.	27
1.	Taylors’ Motion For Summary Judgment should have been granted because the language relied upon to limit or restrict coverage was not clear, not certain, and was ambiguous.	27
2.	Taylors’ Motion For Summary Judgment should have been granted because Liberty Mutual breached the contract.	27
3.	Taylors’ Motion For Summary Judgment should have been granted because Liberty Mutual breached its duty of good faith and fair dealing.	32
VI.	CONCLUSIONS	36
VII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	ATTACHMENT NO. 1 – Memorandum And Order	
	ATTACHMENT No. 2 - JUDGMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

14 Couch on Insurance § 207:25, p. 207-41 (3 rd ed. 2005) ...	28
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 USC § 2107	1
28 U.S.C. § 1652	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	29
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 285 Kan. 1054, 1058-59, 179 P.3d 1104 (2008)	17
<i>Applied Genetics Int'l, Inc. v. First Affiliated Sec., Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 1238, 1241 (10 th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Bollinger v. Nuss</i> , 202 Kan. 326, 332, 449 P.2d 502 (1960) ..	34
<i>Brumley v. Lee</i> , 265 Kan. 810, Syl. 6, 963 P.2d 1224 (1997) .	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 324, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	11
<i>City of Topeka v. Watertower Place Development Group</i> , 265 Kan. 148, 153, 959 P.2d 894 (1998)	30
<i>Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Chrysler Realty Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 777, 780 (10 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Covill v. Phillips</i> , 542 F.Supp. 224, 226 (D.Kan.1978)	34, 35
<i>David v. Hett</i> , 293 Kan. 679, Syl. 4, 270 P.3d 1102 (2011) ...	32, 33
<i>Farm Bur. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Winters</i> , 248 Kan. 295, Syl. p 1, 806 P.2d 993 (1991)	17
<i>Foster v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 50 Kan. App. 2d 1, 28- 29, 327 P.3d 1014 (2012)	27

<i>Geer v. Eby</i> , 309 Kan. 182, 432 P.3d 1001 (2019)	16, 17, 26
<i>Gregory v. Harrison</i> , 191 Kan. 481, 382 P.2d 470 (1963)	30
<i>Hephner v. Traders Ins. Co.</i> , 254 Kan. 226, 235, 864 P.2d 674 (1993)	19, 20
<i>KPERS v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 262 Kan. 110, 113, 936 P.2d 714 (1997)	33
<i>Lay v. Kansas Dept. of Transportation</i> , 23 Kan.App.2d 211, 215, 928 P.2d 920 (1996), <i>rev. denied</i> 261 Kan. 1085 (1997)	33
<i>Malone v. University of Kansas Medical Center</i> , 220 Kan. 371, 375-76, 552 P.2d 885 (1976)	33
<i>Mauldin v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1205, 1211 (10 th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Mincin v. Vail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 1105, 1108 (10 th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>O'Bryan v. Columbia Ins. Group</i> , 274 Kan. 572, 575-76, 56 P.3d 789 (2002)	17
<i>Pacific Indem. Co. v. Berge</i> , 205 Kan. 755, 473 P.2d 48 (1970)	30
<i>Pancake House, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 239 Kan. 83, 85, 716 P.2d 575 (1986)	33
<i>Pullen v. West</i> , 278 Kan. 183, 92 P.3d 584 (2004)	36
<i>Rector v. Husted</i> , 214 Kan. 230, 519 P.2d 634 (1974)	31
<i>Robinson v. Breuniger</i> , 152 Kan. 644, 107 P.2d 688 (1940) ..	30
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201, 167 L.Ed.2d 1045 (2007)	14

<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 248 Kan. 17, 28, 804 P.2d 1374 (1991)	13
<i>Sloan v. Employers Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 214 Kan. 443, 444, 521 P.2d 249 (1974)	35
<i>Smith v. Blackwell</i> , 14 Kan. App. 2d 158, 791 P.2d 1343 (1989)	31, 34
<i>Spencer v. Aetna Life & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 227 Kan. 914, 611 P.2d 149, 926 (1980)	15
<i>Spruill Motors, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 212 Kan. 681, 696, 512 P.2d 403 (1973)	13
<i>Tamarac Dev. Co. v. Delamater, Freund & Assocs.</i> , 234 Kan. 618, 619-20, 675 P.2d 361 (1984)	33
<i>Thomas v. Benchmark Ins. Co.</i> , 285 Kan. 918, 179 P.3d 421 (2008)	12, 13, 14
<i>Wheeler v. Employer's Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 211 Kan. 100, 104-05, 505 P.2d 768 (1973)	18
<i>Winchel v. The National Fire Insurance Company</i> , 129 Kan. 225, 229, 282 P. 571 (1929)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	11
K.S.A. 38-101	29
K.S.A. 40-2404(9)(a)-(g)	35
K.S.A. 74-5323	29
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 736 (11 th ed.2020)	23
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 651 (11 th ed.2020)	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A	15
